



## HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

**WPS No. 10288 of 2025**

**VISHNU DAS MAHANT *versus* UNION OF INDIA**

### **Order Sheet**

|                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  |
|-------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  |
| <b>22/01/2026</b> | <p>Mr. Anshuman Shrivastava, counsel for the petitioners.</p> <p>Mr. Ramakant Mishra, Deputy Solicitor General of India along with Ms. Shweta Rai, counsel for the respondents.</p> <p>Heard on Admission.</p> <p>Admit.</p> <p>No notice is required to be issued as respondents appears through their counsel, who prays for atleast 10 day's time to file reply.</p> <p>Time, as prayed for, is granted.</p> <p>Post this matter in the week commencing 9.2.2026.</p> <div style="display: flex; justify-content: space-between; align-items: flex-end;"> <div style="text-align: center;"> <p>Sd/-</p> <p><b>(Sanjay S. Agrawal)</b></p> <p><b>Judge</b></p> </div> <div style="text-align: center;"> <p>Sd/-</p> <p><b>(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)</b></p> <p><b>Judge</b></p> </div> </div> |

Raghu Jat